Hamilton County Board of Commissioners met for their Regular Meeting on Monday Match
24, 2025 at 8:30 a.m. with Commissionets Nelson, Salmon, McDonald, SaBell, Metkel, County
Cletk Jill M. DeMers, Business Administratot Pat Shaw & County Attorney Doug D Dexter present.
The meeting was called to ordet by Commissioner Nelson. The Pledge of Allegiance was tecited,
The Open Meetings Act is posted on the east wall in the Board Room fitst level of the Courthouse
with Open Meeting Act brochures available to the public during the meeting. Notice of this
meeting was published in the Aurora News Register the week of March 11, 2025. A cutrent agenda
is on file and available for inspection in the office of the County Clerk, posted outside the County
Cletk’s office and posted on the County website. A County Butial Request has been added to the
Agenda. Motion by Salmon Second by SaBell to approve the agenda with addition.  Roll Call Vote:

All Ayes. _
Minutes of the March 17, 2025 meeting wete apptoved as presented.
County Board of Commissioners meetings ate recorded.
No one was in attendance fot Public Participation.

Motion by SaBell Second by Salmon to approve the Hamilton County June 30, 2024 Audit
as presented by Mitchell L. Inman Jr. CPA Dana F. Cole & Company LLP. Roll Call Vote: All

Ayes.

Resolution #1190 Design Build was read into record by County Cletk Jill M. DeMets.
Motion by Metkel Second by Salmon to approve Resolution #1190 Design Build as presented by
Pat Shaw Business Administtator. Roll Call Vote: All Ayes.

Motion by Salmon Second by SaBell to approve the County Busial as presented. Roll Call
Vote: All Ayes.

Vendots & Payroll were signed.

Cottespondence was received and reviewed from Central Platte NRD.

Board Committee Reports were given.

With no further business, Motion by Salmon Second by SaBell to adjourn at 9:29 a.m. Roll
Call Vote: All Ayes. The next meeting will be held on Monday Match 31, 2025 at 8:30 a.m. in the

Board Room first floor of the Courthouse.
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GENERAL
WAGES, SALARIES, & EXP $  111,862.16
SOCIAL SECURITY $ 813067
BCBS of NEBRASKA $ 4021389
PRINCIPAL-DENTAL $ 107624
AMERITAS-RETIREMEN $ 723133
PRINCIPAL-LIFE $ 156.31
PRINCIPAL-LTD $ 423.51
TOTAL "$  169,094.11
E-911 & 911
WAGES, SALARIES & EXP $ 262.02
SOCIAL SECURITY $ 20.05
BCBS of NEBRASKA $ .
PRINCIPAL-DENTAL $ -
AMERITAS-RETIREMENT $ 17.69
PRINCIPAL-LIFE $ -
PRINCIPAL-LTD $ -
TOTAL $ 299.76
HIGHWAY
WAGES, SALARIES & EXP $  42,840.29
SOCIAL SECURITY $ 207568
BCBS of NEBRASKA $  18,668.49
PRINCIPAL-DENTAL $ 362.71
AMERITAS-RETIREMENT $  2,699.34
PRINCIPAL-LIFE $ 77.31
PRINCIPAL-LTD $ 195.37
TOTAL $  67,819.19

25-Mar-26 TOTAL $ 237.213.06



SORTNAME
AKRS EQUIPMENT FKA JOHN DEERE
ALLIED OIL '
ANDREWS, BETH

AURORA COOPERATIVE
AURORA WATER DEPT
BAMESBERGER WELDING
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS
BERGGREN ARCHITECTS
B'S ENTERPRISES, INC
CENTRAL NE ATTORNEY
CONSTELLATION

CP|

CROSSROADS AWARDS
CROWNE PLAZA

DAS STATE ACCTG

EAKES

FRIESEN FORD

GARRETT TIRE & TREADS
GRANT WRITING USA
HAMILTON COUNTY ATTORNEY
HAMILTON COUNTY COURT

HAMILTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMEN"
HAMILTON INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC

HAMILTON SALES AND SERVICE LLC
HAMILTON TELECOMMUNICATIONS
HANSEN INTERNATIONAL TRUCK, INC
HOLTORF, ASHLEY

HOMETOWN LEASING

HOOKER BROS

INDUSTRIAL QUTHTTERS

J.F. AHERN CO

JACKSON SERVICES
JACKSON-ZIEMS, TAMRA

JIM'S USAVE

JUZYK PLUMBING

MEMORIAL COMMUNITY HEALTH
MIPS

MURPHY TRACTOR

NACO

NAPA AUTO

NEBRASKA ASS50C. OF COUNTY TREASURER
NEBRASKA IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS

NEBRASKA STATE PATROL
NEBRASKA WEED CONTROL ASSN
NEWMYER, MARIAH

NHHS

INVDESC

ACCT 123436
SUPPLIES/FUEL
SPELLING BEE
FUEL/SUPPLIES
ACCT 44500
PART&SUPPLIES
SIGNS & POSTS
INV #14
GRADER BITS
CR 25-37 AH
BG-101779
FUEL COST

INV 6360

INV 10587

INV 1470438
CREDIT

PARTS
ACCT5005759
TRAINING
CITATIONINLIEU
CLAIM#H 286
SHERIFF FUEL
INV 157555

INV 0074735
ACCT00040123-2
iNV 01P27001
MILEAGE/TRAVEL
ACCT0002800539
GRAVEL

SAFETY SUPPLIE
INV 713586

INV 5513655
MILEAGE
GONZALES

INV 29887
SILVA

INV 25030887
ACCT 9000136
BRANDT ANNUAL
ACCT 4061

SUMMERWORKSHOP

INV 6342678
INV 1467641
SPRING TRAININ
MILES ALLOWED
BEATRICE

TOTCLAIMS
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1,346.42
1,816.29
300.00
5,429.36
145.78
1,144.93
6,830.00
10,029.00
13,628.00
6,637.50
2,363.22
6,594.98
98.00
309.90
663.66
806.92
1.12
1,727.97
495.00
29.04
589.00
2,403.03
1,614.19
301.50
277.07
604.22
118.10
250.24
826.56
174.66
340.00
165.70
55.30
287.37
95.09
265.64
96.00
404.06
160.00
3,029.29
175.00
202.04
348.00
150.00
30.10
168.00




NMC CAT

O'BRIEN STRAATMANN REDINGER
PHYSICIANS LABORATORY, P.C.
PIONEER DOOR, INC
ROYSTON, INC

RUTTMAN REPAIR, LLC

SACK LUMBER

SAHLING KENWORTH
SCHNEIDERS HARDWARE
SNIDER'S OUTDOOR POWER
SPEECE LEWIS ENGINEERS
SVEHLA

THE HOME DEPOT-HD SUPPLY
THE RAILROAD YARD, INC

TO HAAS TIRE

TODD'S BODY AND GLASS
TOOFAST SUPPLY '
TRAUSCH DYNAMICS

US BANK

VERIZON

VILLAGE OF GILTNER
WATSON PEST CONTROL

WHITNEY, NEWMAN, MERSCH & OTTO

YORK AREA SOLID WASTE AGENCY

ACCT 264000
BURIAL EXPENSE
SWARTZ
INV54536

ROAD EQUIPPART
INV INV-171
SHOP SUPPLIES
ACCT 202443
SUPPLIES

INV 19853
INV13978
WN24-13 DG
INV845362276
CUSTHHAMI200
MACHEQUIPTIRES
INV 11162

SHOP SUPPLIES
INV#C50560270
SUPPLIES EXTEN -

9.82996E+13

VILLAGE BILL
PEST CONTROL
CR25-57 SK
BRIDGE CONTRAC
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8,922.26
2,200.00
150.00
243.00
95.00
1,870.36
27.98
119.22
119.00
258.27
2,269.00
1,050.00
86.49
16,380.00
89.99
1,000.00
279.99
752.42
292.08
349.12
124.83
32.00
3,612.50
259.25




