Hamilton County Board of Commissioners met for their Regular Meeting on Monday March 24, 2025 at 8:30 a.m. with Commissioners Nelson, Salmon, McDonald, SaBell, Merkel, County Clerk Jill M. DeMers, Business Administrator Pat Shaw & County Attorney Doug D Dexter present. The meeting was called to order by Commissioner Nelson. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. The Open Meetings Act is posted on the east wall in the Board Room first level of the Courthouse with Open Meeting Act brochures available to the public during the meeting. Notice of this meeting was published in the Aurora News Register the week of March 11, 2025. A current agenda is on file and available for inspection in the office of the County Clerk, posted outside the County Clerk's office and posted on the County website. A County Burial Request has been added to the Agenda. Motion by Salmon Second by SaBell to approve the agenda with addition. Roll Call Vote: All Ayes.

Minutes of the March 17, 2025 meeting were approved as presented.

County Board of Commissioners meetings are recorded.

No one was in attendance for Public Participation.

Motion by SaBell Second by Salmon to approve the Hamilton County June 30, 2024 Audit as presented by Mitchell L. Inman Jr. CPA Dana F. Cole & Company LLP. Roll Call Vote: All Ayes.

Resolution #1190 Design Build was read into record by County Clerk Jill M. DeMers. Motion by Merkel Second by Salmon to approve Resolution #1190 Design Build as presented by Pat Shaw Business Administrator. Roll Call Vote: All Ayes.

Motion by Salmon Second by SaBell to approve the County Burial as presented. Roll Call Vote: All Ayes.

Vendors & Payroll were signed.

Correspondence was received and reviewed from Central Platte NRD.

Board Committee Reports were given.

With no further business, Motion by Salmon Second by SaBell to adjourn at 9:29 a.m. Roll Call Vote: All Ayes. The next meeting will be held on Monday March 31, 2025 at 8:30 a.m. in the Board Room first floor of the Courthouse.

Hamilton County Board of Commissioners

Attest Jill M. DeMers

Hamilton County Clerk

WBRPSH * WHETO HALL

Nicole Sa Bell-Vice Chairman 1st District

Rich Nelson-Chairman-2nd District

Jessie Merkel-3rd District

Nancy, J. Salmon-4th District

Francis McDonald-5th District

GENERAL		
WAGES, SALARIES, & EXP	\$	111,862,16
SOCIAL SECURITY		8,130.67
BCBS of NEBRASKA	\$	40,213.89
PRINCIPAL-DENTAL	\$	1,076,24
AMERITAS-RETIREMEN	\$	7,231.33
PRINCIPAL-LIFE	\$	156.31
PRINCIPAL-LTD	***	423.51
TOTAL	\$	169,094.11
E-911 & 911		
WAGES, SALARIES & EXP	\$	262.02
SOCIAL SECURITY		20.05
BCBS of NEBRASKA	Š	20.00
PRINCIPAL-DENTAL	S	
AMERITAS-RETIREMENT	Š	17.69
PRINCIPAL-LIFE	Š	-
PRINCIPAL-LTD	***	_
TOTAL	\$	299.76
HIGHWAY		
WAGES, SALARIES & EXP	c	40 040 00
SOCIAL SECURITY	\$	42,840.29
BCBS of NEBRASKA	φ.	2,975.68
PRINCIPAL-DENTAL	ė,	18,668.49
AMERITAS-RETIREMENT	à	362.71
PRINCIPAL-LIFE	***	2,699.34
PRINCIPAL-LTD	Q.	77.31
TOTAL	\$	195.37
TOTAL	\$	67,819.19

TOTAL

237.213.06

25-Mar-25

SORTNAME	INVDESC	TOT	CLAIMS
AKRS EQUIPMENT FKA JOHN DEERE	ACCT 123436	\$	1,346.42
ALLIED OIL	SUPPLIES/FUEL	\$	1,816.29
ANDREWS, BETH	SPELLING BEE	\$	300.00
AURORA COOPERATIVE	FUEL/SUPPLIES	\$ \$	5,429.36
AURORA WATER DEPT	ACCT 44500		145.78
BAMESBERGER WELDING	PART&SUPPLIES	\$	1,144.93
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS	SIGNS & POSTS	\$	6,830.00
BERGGREN ARCHITECTS	INV #14	\$	10,029.00
B'S ENTERPRISES, INC	GRADER BITS	\$	13,628.00
CENTRAL NE ATTORNEY	CR 25-37 AH	\$	6,637.50
CONSTELLATION	BG-101779	\$	2,363.22
CPI	FUEL COST	\$	6,594.98
CROSSROADS AWARDS	INV 6360	\$ \$	98.00
CROWNE PLAZA	INV 10597	\$	309.90
DAS STATE ACCTG	INV 1470438	\$	663.66
EAKES	CREDIT	\$	806.92
FRIESEN FORD	PARTS	\$	1.12
GARRETT TIRE & TREADS	ACCT5005759	\$	1,727.97
GRANT WRITING USA	TRAINING	\$	495.00
HAMILTON COUNTY ATTORNEY	CITATIONINLIEU	\$	29.04
HAMILTON COUNTY COURT	CLAIM# 286	\$	589.00
HAMILTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMEN		\$	2,403.03
HAMILTON INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC	INV 157555	\$	1,614.19
HAMILTON SALES AND SERVICE LLC	INV 0074739	\$	301.50
HAMILTON TELECOMMUNICATIONS	ACCT00040123-2	\$	277.07
HANSEN INTERNATIONAL TRUCK, INC	INV 01P27001	\$ \$	604.22
HOLTORF, ASHLEY	MILEAGE/TRAVEL		118.10 250.24
HOMETOWN LEASING HOOKER BROS	ACCT0002800539 GRAVEL	\$ \$	826.56
INDUSTRIAL OUTFITTERS	SAFETY SUPPLIE		174.66
J.F. AHERN CO	INV 713586	\$ \$	340.00
JACKSON SERVICES	INV 5513655	\$	165.70
JACKSON-ZIEMS, TAMRA	MILEAGE	\$	55.30
JIM'S USAVE	GONZALES	¢	287.37
JUZYK PLUMBING	INV 29887	\$ \$	95.09
MEMORIAL COMMUNITY HEALTH	SILVA	\$	265.64
MIPS	INV 25030887	\$	96.00
MURPHY TRACTOR	ACCT 9000136	\$	404.06
NACO	BRANDT ANNUAL	\$	160.00
NAPA AUTO	ACCT 4061	\$	3,029.29
NEBRASKA ASSOC. OF COUNTY TREASURER		\$	175.00
	INV 6342678	\$	202.04
NEBRASKA STATE PATROL	INV 1467641	\$	348.00
NEBRASKA WEED CONTROL ASSN	SPRING TRAININ	\$	150.00
NEWMYER, MARIAH	MILES ALLOWED	\$	30.10
NHHS	BEATRICE	\$	168.00

NMC CAT	ACCT 264000	\$	8,922.26
O'BRIEN STRAATMANN REDINGER	BURIAL EXPENSE	\$	2,200.00
PHYSICIANS LABORATORY, P.C.	SWARTZ	\$	150.00
PIONEER DOOR, INC	INV54536	\$	243.00
ROYSTON, INC	ROAD EQUIPPART	\$	95.00
RUTTMAN REPAIR, LLC	INV INV-171	\$	1,870.36
SACK LUMBER	SHOP SUPPLIES	\$	27.98
SAHLING KENWORTH	ACCT 202443	\$	119.22
SCHNEIDERS HARDWARE	SUPPLIES	\$	119.00
SNIDER'S OUTDOOR POWER	INV 19853	\$	258.27
SPEECE LEWIS ENGINEERS	INV13978	\$	2,269.00
SVEHLA	JV24-13 DG	\$	1,050.00
THE HOME DEPOT-HD SUPPLY	INV845362276	\$	86.49
THE RAILROAD YARD, INC	CUST#HAMI200	\$	16,380.00
TO HAAS TIRE	MACHEQUIPTIRES	\$	89.99
TODD'S BODY AND GLASS	INV 11162	\$	1,000.00
TOOFAST SUPPLY	SHOP SUPPLIES	\$	279.99
TRAUSCH DYNAMICS	INV#C50560270	\$	752.42
US BANK	SUPPLIES EXTEN	\$	292.08
VERIZON	9.82996E+	13 \$	349.12
VILLAGE OF GILTNER	VILLAGE BILL	\$	124.83
WATSON PEST CONTROL	PEST CONTROL	\$	32.00
WHITNEY, NEWMAN, MERSCH & OTTO	CR25-57 SK	\$	3,612.50
YORK AREA SOLID WASTE AGENCY	BRIDGE CONTRAC	\$	259.25

.